

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

APPEAL NO. 16-4006

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

v.

RANDY JOE METCALF, also known as
Randy Joe Weyker,

Defendant/Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Iowa—Dubuque

No. 2:15-cr-0132-LRR-1
Honorable Linda R. Reade,
Chief U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

John J. Park, Jr.
Georgia Bar No. 547812
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Strickland Brockington Lewis LLP
1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2200
Atlanta, GA 30309
678.347.2208
jjp@sblaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C1
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
A. In <i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , a serious error in the interpretation of a Reconstruction era statute may have colored Congress’s sense of what the Thirteenth Amendment was intended to cover.....	6
B. The Thirteenth Amendment is about eradicating slavery and involuntary servitude, not about eradicating the badges and incidents of slavery. The latter may be outlawed only as a means to the eradication of slavery and involuntary servitude. <i>Jones</i> did not hold otherwise.....	16
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bailey v. Alabama, 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	20
City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	2,17
Hodges v. United States, 203 U.S. 1 (1906).....	6
Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	2
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	17
Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	12
Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	18
Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	12,14
Shelby County v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	2,4
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	2,4
The Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Cannon, 750 F.3d 492 (5 th Cir. 2014).....	3,23
United States v. Hatch, 722 F. 3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2013).....	23
United States v. Maybee, 687 F. 3d 1026 (2012).....	22,23

Constitutional Provisions

Thirteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

Fifteenth Amendment.....	2,4
Twenty-Sixth Amendment.....	16
Twenty-Eighth Amendment.....	17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	<i>passim</i>
18 § U.S.C. 249(a)(1) of the HCPA Matthew Shepard and James Byrd Jr. Hate Crimes Prevention Act, P.L. No.111-84, 123 Stat. 2190 (2009), div. E, § 4702, §§ 7, 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. App. Proc 29(a).....	1
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(c)(5).....	1
Other Authorities	
Amicus Curiae Brief of Gail Heriot and Peter Kirsanow, Members of the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights.....	3
Amicus Curiae Brief of The Cato Institute, et al.....	3
Brief for the United States in United States v. Cannon, No. 12-20514 (5 th Cir. filed February 15, 2013).....	3
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1 st Sess. 553 (1864).....	18
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. 214 (1865).....	18
Miss. Black Code (1865).....	8
N.Y. Married Women’s Property Act, 1848 N.Y. Laws ch. 200	7

Publications

Ben W. Gilbert, et al., Ten Blocks from the White House: Anatomy of the Washington Riots of 1968 (1968).....	11
Charles Fairman, 6 History of the Supreme Court of the United States: Reconstruction and Reunion, 1864-88, 1258 (Macmillan 1971).....	6
Gail Heriot & Alison Somin, Sleeping Giant?: Section Two of the Thirteenth Amendment, Hate Crimes Legislation and Academia’s Favorite New Vehicle for the Expansion of Federal Power, 13 Engage 31 (October 2012).....	5
Gerhard Casper, <i>Jones v. Mayer: Clio, Bemused and Confused Muse</i> , 1968 Sup. Ct. Rev. 89 (1968)	2
Jennifer Mason McAward, <i>The Scope of Congress’s Thirteenth Amendment Enforcement Power</i> , 88 Wash. U. L. Rev. 77 (2010).....	2
Letter from Lyndon Baines Johnson to Speaker John W. McCormick (Apr. 5, 1968).....	11
